policies and compliance of the relevant Equity
Trustees and Trust Company fi nancial reports with
the measurement and recognition requirements
of AIFRS can be obtained by reviewing the latest
audited fi nancial statements in detail.

The Combined Group’s pro-forma historical
fi nancial information has been prepared in
accordance with the assumptions set out below.

• All fi nancial information is presented as
consolidated fi nancial information.

• Under Accounting Standard AASB 3 Business
Combinations, the acquirer is identifi ed as the
entity that obtains control of the other entity or
business.  It is assumed that Equity Trustees will
be the acquirer for the purpose of preparing
the Combined Group’s pro-forma fi nancial
information.

916CRN1112_TRU_TKO_Equity_Trustees_Limited_Takover_Acceptance_v6.indd   150916CRN1112_TRU_TKO_Equity_Trustees_Limited_Takover_Acceptance_v6.indd   150 4/2/2013   10:25:33 AM4/2/2013   10:25:33 AM

51 EQUITY TRUSTEES LIMITED - BIDDER'S STATEMENT

 $’000

Trust Company
unaudited

(31 Aug 12)

Equity Trustees
unaudited

(31 Dec 12)

 Acquisition
Adjustments

$

Synergy
Adjustments

$

Combined
Group

pro-forma
unaudited

Revenue from continuing operations
Revenue/Fees   84,689   44,307   -   -   128,996
Other revenue   1,736   1,084   (1,075)   -   1,745
Total revenue   86,425   45,391   (1,075)   -   130,741

Total expenses 71,747 32,898   -   (8,000)   96,645

Net profi t before income tax expense 14,678 12,493   (1,075)   8,000   34,096

Income tax expense   (4,409)   (3,576)   -   (2,400)   (10,385)

Reported net profi t after income tax 10,269 8,917   (1,075)   5,600   23,711

Other comprehensive income

Financial assets at fair value gain/(loss)
– net of tax

(297) (222)   297   -   (222)

Total comprehensive income
for the year

9,972 8,695   (778)   5,600   23,489

Profi t Margin 37 17.0% 27.5% 26.1%

Earnings Per Share (EPS):

Shares on issue (‘000)   33,538   8,973   19,139

EPS ($) 0.31 0.99 1.24

Restated TRU EPS using the 0.33
Offer ratio

0.94 -

Combined Group EPS 1.24 1.24

EPS gain 0.30 0.25

Percentage Increase in EPS 31.9% 25.3%

37  Calculated using Trust Company's and Equity Trustees' unaudited “Reported net profi t before income tax” as presented as a percentage of total
revenue.  Combined Group EPS calculated using pro-forma unaudited “Reported net profi t before income tax” as presented as a percentage of total
revenue.

[…]

the likely earnings of the Combined Group in
any period and the cost synergies assumption is
not a forecast of the likely cost synergy benefi ts
that will be achieved in any period.

• Elimination of unrealised movement in fair
value of Trust Company’s shareholding in
Equity Trustees. As disclosed in Trust
Company's fi nancial report for the year ended
28 February 2012, the movement in fair value
of fi nancial assets solely relates to the holding
in Equity Trustees.  It is assumed that the
movement in the half year to 31 August 2012
also solely relates to the movement in fair value
of Trust Company’s holding in Equity Trustees.

• The total comprehensive income for Equity
Trustees attributable to minority interests is
immaterial and is not disclosed above.

916CRN1112_TRU_TKO_Equity_Trustees_Limited_Takover_Acceptance_v6.indd   152916CRN1112_TRU_TKO_Equity_Trustees_Limited_Takover_Acceptance_v6.indd   152 4/2/2013   10:25:33 AM4/2/2013   10:25:33 AM

53 EQUITY TRUSTEES LIMITED - BIDDER'S STATEMENT

 $’000

Trust Company
unaudited

(31 Aug 12)

Equity Trustees
unaudited

(31 Dec 12)

 Acquisition
Adjustments

$

Elimination
Adjustment

$

Combined
Group

pro-forma
unaudited

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   15,329   7,838   -   23,167
Trade and other receivables   19,852   5,296   -   25,148
Assets classifi ed as held for sale   2,766   -   -   2,766

Other   -   3,501   -   3,501

Total current assets   37,947   16,635   -   54,582

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables   520   108   -   628

Other fi nancial assets   14,626   3,777   (14,626)   -   3,777

Indemnities receivable   4,522   -   -   4,522

Property, plant and equipment   12,194   1,024   -   13,218

Intangible assets
(incl. Management Right)

   9,104   33,234   -   42,338

Deferred tax assets   3,445   1,516   -   4,961

Goodwill   58,997   9,433   66,649   135,079

Investment in TRU   -   -   181,757   (181,757)   -

Total non-current assets   103,408   49,092  167,131  (115,108)   204,523

Total assets   141,355   65,727   167,131  (115,108)   259,105

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   4,600   474   -   5,074

Provisions   4,709   2,159   -   6,868

Other current liabilities   -   71   -   71

Current tax payable   126   303   -   429

Total current liabilities   9,435   3,007   -   12,442

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   9,917   -   -   9,917

Provisions   2,373   1,361   -   3,734

Other non-current liabilities   4,522   377   -   4,899

Deferred tax liabilities - investment
revaluation

   -   185   -   185

Total non-current liabilities   16,812   1,923   -   18,735

Total liabilities   26,247   4,930   -   31,177

Net assets   115,108   60,797 167,131   (115,108)   227,928

Equity

Issued capital   108,779   48,282   167,131   (108,779)   215,413

Investment revaluation reserve (5,215)   420   5,215   420

Asset Revaluation   655   -   (655)   -

Other reserves   1,689   978   (1,689)   978

Foreign currency translation reserve   1,031   -   (1,031)   -

Retained earning   8,169   11,117   (8,169)   11,117

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company

   115,108   60,796 167,131   (115,108)   227,927

Non-controlling interests   -   1   -   1

Total equity   115,108   60,797 167,131 (115,108)   227,928

5. Profi le of the Combined Group (cont.)

5.6 Pro-forma unaudited consolidated statement of fi nancial position

916CRN1112_TRU_TKO_Equity_Trustees_Limited_Takover_Acceptance_v6.indd   153916CRN1112_TRU_TKO_Equity_Trustees_Limited_Takover_Acceptance_v6.indd   153 4/2/2013   10:25:33 AM4/2/2013   10:25:33 AM

54EQUITY TRUSTEES LIMITED - BIDDER'S STATEMENT

Notes regarding adjustments to Pro-forma
unaudited consolidated statement of fi nancial
position

The following adjustments and assumptions have
been made in the preparation of the pro-forma
unaudited consolidated fi nancial position of the